
 
Office of the Administrator of the Ship-source 

Oil Pollution Fund 

 Bureau de l’administrateur de la Caisse 

d’indemnisation des dommages dus à la 

pollution par les hydrocarbures causée par les 

navires 

Suite 830, 180 Kent St., Ottawa, ON  K1A 0N5 

Tel.: 613-991-1726  -  Facsimile: 613-990-5423 
180, rue Kent, pièce 830, Ottawa, ON  K1A 0N5 

Tél. : 613-991-1726  -  Téléc. : 613-990-5423 
www.sopf.gc.ca  -  info@sopf.gc.ca www.cidphn.gc.ca  -  info@cidphn.gc.ca 

 

1 

 

 

OFFER LETTER 

 

Ottawa, 27 July 2023 

SOPF File: 120-929-C1 

CCG File: 

 

VIA EMAIL 

 

Senior Director of Incident Management 

Canadian Coast Guard 

200 Kent Street 

Ottawa, Ontario  K1A 0E6 

 

RE: M/V Mini Fusion –– Doctor Bay, British Columbia 

Reported incident date: 2020-10-28 

 

SUMMARY AND OFFER 

[1] This letter responds to a submission from the Canadian Coast Guard (the “CCG”) 

with respect to a 185-foot steel-hulled foreign-registered vessel under the name 

Mini Fusion. That vessel was reported to the CCG, prompting a response, in October of 

2020. 

[2] On 24 October 2022, the office of the Administrator of the Ship-source Oil 

Pollution Fund (the “Fund”) received a submission from the CCG on behalf of the 

Administrator. The submission advanced claims under sections 101 and 103 of the Marine 

Liability Act, SC 2001, c 6 (the “MLA”) totaling $1,083,551.42 for costs and expenses 

arising from measures taken by the CCG in its response. 

[3] The submission has been reviewed and a determination with respect to its claims 

has been made. This letter advances an offer of compensation to the CCG pursuant to 

sections 105 and 106 of the MLA. 

[4] The amount of $88,878.11 (the “Offer”), plus statutory interest to be calculated at 

the time the Offer is paid, in accordance with section 116 of the MLA, is offered with 

respect to this claim. The reasons for the Offer are set forth below, along with a description 

of the submission. 

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank


 

2 

 

 

THE SUBMISSION RECEIVED 

[5] The CCG summarizes its claimed costs and expenses as follows: 

 

Figure 1 – CCG cost summary 

[6] The submission includes a narrative that describes events relating to the response. 

It also includes documents supporting the CCG’s claimed costs. 

 

The narrative 

[7] According to the narrative, on 28 October 2022, the CCG Vessels of Concern 

(“VOC”) program was notified that the Mini Fusion had begun to list.1 The person who 

made this report was related to the former Canadian owner of the ship. VOC notified CCG 

Environmental Response (“ER”) so that an assessment of any oil pollution threat posed by 

the ship could be carried out. 

                                                 
1 The narrative does not expressly say that this pollution report was the start of the CCG’s involvement with 

the vessel. For reasons noted later in this decision, it has been determined that the CCG had some earlier 

involvement with the vessel, the details of which were not provided to the Fund.  



 

3 

 

[8] On 19 November 2020, a marine surveyor retained by the CCG boarded and 

surveyed the ship. The survey found little water in the ship’s bilge. As to the list, the 

probable cause was identified as a hole in a wing tank mid-ship on the port side. Water was 

pumped from that tank. No obvious signs of water re-entering were noted. The ship’s 

external hull was marked with a line so that a follow up observation could be made of the 

list. 

[9] On 20 November 2020, the CCG reattended. The water in the wing tank had 

returned to its original level. The CCG concluded that there had been water ingress, but 

that the list was stable as the water would not rise further than that level. 

[10] The surveyor issued reports to the CCG on 9 and 26 December 2020, noting 

quantities of hydrocarbons aboard the ship. 

[11] The surveyor concluded that, in its present state, the vessel posed an immediate 

environmental threat and recommended the vessel be moved to a secure mooring, which 

would deal with the decay of the existing moorings and allow further investigation of the 

degradation of the hull. 

[12] The CCG elected to instead replace the moorings of the ship where it was anchored. 

The moorings were replaced on 6 and 7 January 2021. 

[13] On 16 January 2021, CCG divers completed an underwater survey of the hull. This 

survey established that the hull was covered in marine growth, and that there was 

significant corrosion. However, the divers did not locate visual evidence of holes, cracks 

or openings. 

[14] The conclusion of the dive survey report was that further investigations were 

necessary.  

[15] The narrative indicates that following the survey, the CCG began the process of 

retaining contractors to carry out a bulk oil removal. 

[16] On 9 July 2021, Marine Recycling Corporation contracted to remove bulk oils from 

the ship. On 30 July 2021, London Offshore Consultants contracted to supervise the 

operation. 

[17] On 8 August 2021, the contractors arrived on site, and removal operations began 

on 9 August. 

[18] By 18 August 2021, the bulk oil removal process was complete.2 

 

                                                 
2 After oil removal, the vessel was handed over to the CCG VOC program. The ship was loaded onto a barge, 

towed away, and ultimately deconstructed.  



 

4 

 

DETERMINATIONS AND FINDINGS 

The claim submission is partially admissible 

[19] The CCG is an eligible claimant.  The relevant events occurred within the territorial 

sea or internal waters of Canada for the purposes of section 103 of the MLA and involved 

oil pollution from a ship. 

[20] Some of the claims submitted by the CCG are for responding to a ship-source oil 

pollution incident. Such claims may be eligible for compensation. 

[21] Therefore, the claim is admissible, subject to determinations  as to which of the  

claimed costs were reasonably incurred with respect to a ship-source oil pollution incident 

and the timeliness of the claim submission. 

The incomplete history of the Mini Fusion 

[22] The Canadian federal government involvement with the Mini Fusion has a lengthy 

history. Some important parts of that involvement were not documented in the submission. 

As a result, the evidentiary record is incomplete. 

[23] The record does show that the vessel, built in 1990 in Japan, arrived in Canada in 

October of 2009. It was carrying Tamil migrants and was intercepted and arrested by the 

Canadian Border Services Agency (the “CBSA”) near Port Renfrew. 

[24]  The CBSA sold the vessel to an individual Canadian, who in 2012 moved the ship 

to Waddington Channel, in Doctor Bay, at Desolation Sound. The ship was then sold again, 

to Pacific Cargo Line, an Ecuadorian corporation, in 2019. 

[25] The history of the CCG’s interactions with the Mini Fusion are not documented in 

the claim submission. The CCG’s in-house documents do not include any reference to 

earlier involvement. However, the survey report prepared by an outside surveyor notes at 

page 3: 

 

Figure 2 – Screen capture from the Building Sea Marine report 

*** 



 

5 

 

[26] The observations associated with the earlier CCG interactions with the Mini Fusion, 

including the extent to which the vessel had been listing are not included or otherwise 

described in the submission. Whatever led the CCG to monitor the vessel in the first place 

is also undocumented. 

[27] For its part, the narrative gives the impression that an outside party  alerted the CCG 

to the Mini Fusion on 28 October 2022: 

 

Figure 3 – Screen-capture from CCG narrative with the name of the individual in question 

redacted 

*** 

[28] It is concluded that the CCG’s interactions with the vessel started earlier than 

28 October 2022, and it is not accepted that the list of the Mini Fusion was necessarily new 

as of that date. However, the evidence does not permit a conclusion that the list had been 

present for so long that it creates an issue with the timeliness of the claim. This item is 

noted, rather, because missing evidence respecting the CCG’s history of interactions with 

the vessel complicated attempts to reach an appropriate resolution of this claim. 

 

The state of the Mini Fusion as documented in the survey report 

[29] The survey report notes that when the marine surveyor attended, the vessel’s anchor 

chain and mooring lines had been degraded by 25–30%.3 The evidentiary record does not 

establish whether this amounted to a meaningful threat. A degradation allowance is 

typically included when anchors are fitted to a vessel. Here, it is noted there is no evidence 

that the degradation exceeded the allowance, or even what the precise nature of the 

moorings were. 

                                                 
3 In the “Significant aspects to condition and seaworthiness” portion of the report, at point 6, the report 

indicates that the 25–30% degradation of the Mini Fusion’s moorings had taken place since the vessel was 

placed at Doctor Bay. This is different than a finding of 25-30% degradation overall. Nothing in the report 

explains how the surveyor would have determined the amount of degradation since the vessel was placed at 

Doctor Bay, versus overall degradation, and it is concluded that the degradation was 25–30% overall and not 

only since the arrival at Doctor Bay.  



 

6 

 

[30] The survey report documents an estimate of 12,000 litres of various oils aboard the 

Mini Fusion.4 This could justify taking measures to prevent oil pollution if coupled with 

other evidence establishing an incident. 

[31] The report also documents that the vessel’s ballast tanks were 75% full of water. 

[32] The survey report noted that the Mini Fusion’s port number 2 wing void/ballast 

tank had a hole in it. This was determined by the surveyor by having that tank drained, and 

then observed the following day. The tank had refilled, demonstrating that a hole 

somewhere was allowing seawater into the tank. As there is an absence of any other 

explanation, it is accepted that this hole was the cause of the Mini Fusion’s list. 

[33] Importantly, while it is clear that the port number 2 wing void/ballast tank had a 

hole, the ship was, overall, stable. Before the surveyor arrived, the outside hull was marked 

to aid in the tracking of any progress in the list. No progress of the list was observed. Later 

overflights by the CCG did not indicate any change in the list status. The survey report 

does not identify the listing as a concern in its conclusions. There is no indication that the 

angle of the list was ever measured. 

 

[34] The survey report concludes: 

 
 
Figure 4 – Screen capture from the Building Sea Marine report 

*** 

                                                 
4 Later dated documents show that the quantity of oil aboard was even higher.  



 

7 

 

[35] Neither the narrative nor the evidence included with the claim submitted indicate 

that an effort was made to contact the vessel’s foreign owners or to compel them to address 

the vessel’s seaworthiness issues. 

[36] As well, the CCG did not strictly follow the recommendations of the surveyor. 

Instead of relocating the vessel to a secured location, the CCG chose to replace the vessel’s 

moorings and continue investigations at the remote site. While the materials do not explain 

this choice, it is accepted as a reasonable one. 

 

Investigation of the hull by a CCG dive team 

[37] The CCG tasked a CCG dive team from Sea Island to investigate the hull of the 

Mini Fusion. 

[38] A sub-surface hull survey report prepared by the CCG dive team is included in the 

claim submission. It documents that initial work was completed on 7 and 8 January 2021, 

measuring data points on the hull in advance of the dive itself. The dive survey itself took 

place on 16 January 2021, and was conducted using wrist type sonic thickness gauges. 

[39] The report notes that no visual evidence of holes, racks or openings due to corrosion 

or hull damage were located. 

[40] The dive survey report concludes: 

 

Figure 5 – Excerpt from the CCG dive survey report 

*** 

[41] In short, there was no finding that the vessel posed an immediate risk of polluting. 

The furthest the dive assessment goes is to suggest that further investigations be 

undertaken. 

[42] There is no evidence that further investigations took place, as recommended. As a 

result, the evidence does not permit a finding that the Mini Fusion posed an immediate 



 

8 

 

threat to the environment. The CCG narrative appears to concede this point: “This survey 

confirmed that while the hull was severely corroded, the Vessel was stable for the time 

being and was not at immediate risk of sinking.” 

[43] The CCG’s conclusion in this respect is accepted as accurate. 

 

Determinations on admissibility 

[44] The CCG response dealt with the Mini Fusion in two stages: first, all oil was 

removed from the ship in situ; second, the ship itself was towed away and deconstructed. 

[45] By way of its claim to the Fund, the CCG seeks to recover costs from the Ship-

source Oil Pollution Fund only for the first stage (the oil removal operations) and not for 

the subsequent removal and deconstruction of the ship. In many cases, such a division of 

costs and expenses is appropriate and sufficient to bring all oil pollution removal measures 

within the requirements for compensation under the MLA. On the facts of this case, the 

typical division between oil response and pure wreck removal measures is not the only 

difficulty. 

[46] The CCG initially treated the report of the Mini Fusion listing as the starting point 

of an oil pollution incident. There is an outstanding factual question as to whether the 

reporting of the list to the CCG was the starting point of the CCG’s knowledge that the 

vessel might pose a threat. With respect to the list, evidence suggests a somewhat earlier 

start date for that incident, but it is concluded that this possibility does not have a material 

effect on the result. The list was not so dated as to create a problem with the timeliness of 

expenses up to the dive survey, which can be attributed to the list. 

[47] What does have a material effect on the result is that through taking appropriate 

measures, the CCG established that the list was not itself a problem. The evidence shows 

that the measures taken to assess the potential threat posed by the list and to resecure the 

vessel were reasonably taken, and that those measures were sufficient to deal with the 

(apparent) threat. The costs and expenses associated with those measures are allowed. 

[48] The survey report does consider the possibility that oil removal might be 

undertaken. Importantly, the survey report does not conclude that such a measure was 

advisable. Rather, it concludes that it may have been advisable, presumably subject to the 

findings of further assessments. There is no evidence that any subsequent assessment made 

such findings. As a result, the conclusion that the oil removal was not a measure taken with 

respect to the list is confirmed. 

[49] The costs and expenses incurred subsequent to the dive survey are therefore not 

established as reasonably taken with respect to the list. But that does not conclude the 

assessment thereof, as they may have been otherwise justifiable. 

[50] The evidence suggests that the CCG decided to undertake oil removal (and vessel 

deconstruction) measures because of a non-imminent threat posed by the vessel as a result 

of the ongoing degradation of the hull. This creates a substantial problem when considering 

claims made under the MLA, rather than with respect to wreck removal legislation. 



 

9 

 

[51] First, there was no “grave and imminent” threat of oil pollution, given the 

conclusions of the survey report. Second, it does not appear that there was a relevant oil 

pollution incident. 

[52]  With respect to the first issue, a “grave and imminent” threat is required for a 

claimant to recover damages from the owner of a ship for oil pollution prevention 

measures. In 2018, the MLA was amended to include provisions which allow claimants to 

obtain compensation from the Fund in some circumstances, even where there is no grave 

and imminent threat of oil pollution.5 In the result, the oil removal operation is not 

necessarily barred despite the absence of a “grave and imminent” risk of a discharge. 

[53] The second issue is a substantial problem for the bulk oil removal claim. 

Notwithstanding the 2018 amendments, the MLA still requires an identifiable incident for 

a claim to be eligible.6 

[54] This claim appears to be one in which the CCG incurred costs and expenses 

described at section 71 of the MLA.7 Section 71 provides that the liability of the owner of 

a ship under the International Convention on Civil Liability for Bunker Oil Pollution 

Damage (the “Bunkers Convention”) also includes the costs and expenses described 

thereunder––including, via section 180 of the Canada Shipping Act, 2001, SC 2001, c 26 

(the “CSA”)––removing, dismantling destroying or otherwise disposing of a ship or its 

contents. 

[55] Liability of the owner of a ship under the Bunkers Convention is established at 

Article 3, which provides: 

                                                 
5 See for example subsection 71(2) of the MLA, which provides that an owner is not liable for costs and 

expenses absent a “grave and imminent” threat, but which is paired with subsections 101(1.1) and 103(1.1) 

to allow some claims for those costs and expenses to be paid by the Ship-source Oil Pollution Fund.  
6 This is a case to which the Bunkers Convention applies, which provides “Incident means any occurrence or 

series of occurrences having the same origin, which causes pollution damage or creates a grave and imminent 

threat of causing such damage.” In this decision, the word “incident” is sometimes used as a shorthand for 

“occurrence or series of occurrences”, consistent with the MLA and the conventions it puts into force. 
7 Which liability regime applies to the vessel is a complicated point. As described later in this decision, to 

the extent that corrosion of the vessel constitutes an incident, that incident comprises a series of occurrences 

beginning long ago. The Bunkers Convention has been in force in Canada only since 23 June 2009. It might 

be argued that the Bunkers Convention therefore does not apply to this potential incident. This issue is left 

aside because, if that was the case, the portions of the claim at issue would be time barred. 



 

10 

 

 

[56] While section 71 of the MLA clarifies that the liability of the owner of a ship under 

the Bunkers Convention includes costs associated with the exercise of CCG powers under 

section 180 of the CSA, it does so by modifying the convention rather than establishing a 

new standalone right of recovery. Article 3 clearly requires “an incident”, and nothing in 

section 71 of the MLA or the 2018 amendments modifies that requirement. 

[57] It is noted as well that subsection 103(2) of the MLA creates timelines for the 

submission of claims to the Administrator based on when the relevant occurrences first 

began. Subsection 103(2) is premised on the existence of an incident (here described as an 

occurrence or series of occurrences): 

 

 

[58] It is considered that for response measures to be compensable under the relevant 

provisions of the MLA, they must be taken with respect to an identifiable incident, which 

can include an occurrence or a series thereof that result in an anticipated discharge. 

[59] It is accepted that without intervention, the vessel would have eventually 

discharged oil, and that the oil removal avoided that non-imminent threat. Those 

conclusions do not by themselves bring the bulk oil removal effort within the provisions 

of the MLA because, on the facts, with the list having been addressed separately, there was 

no apparent incident to which the oil removal measures can be attributed. 



 

11 

 

[60] It is concluded that the bulk oil removal took place because eventually the vessel 

would have corroded to the point of a discharge. The same is true for every ship in the 

water. It is not accepted that corrosion, which will at some underdetermined point in the 

future cause a discharge, is an incident. 

[61] Moreover, even if such corrosion constitutes an incident, it comprises a “series of 

occurrences”. Ships corrode in saltwater environments. The record shows this vessel had 

been moored in salt water in Canada since 2009. It can be presumed that it was in a marine 

environment long before that. Even if corrosion by itself can constitute an incident, the first 

occurrence was decades before this claim was submitted. As a consequence, even if the 

corrosion identified constitutes an incident, the bulk oil removal expense must be rejected 

as being submitted after the time specified under subsection 103(2) of the MLA. 

[62]   The bulk oil removal aspect of the claim is therefore rejected. 

 

ASSESSING THE ELEMENTS OF THE CLAIM 

Schedule 2: Contract Services 

[63] The contract services portion of the claim includes the following summary of 

expenses incurred: 

 

Figure 6 – Summary of contract expenses 

 

[64] Jepson Mobile Booming resecured the vessel after it was surveyed by the marine 

surveyor. The surveyor’s report does not actually conclude that moorings needed to be 

replaced (i.e., that were decayed to the point that they posed a risk). This expense is 

nevertheless accepted because the associated measures obviated the need to move the 

vessel to a secure facility and likely saved money in the result. This portion of the claim is 

allowed in its entirety. 

[65] The Building Sea Marine survey is also accepted. The survey was commissioned 

to investigate a new development with the vessel. While it turned out the list was not a 



 

12 

 

threat, this expense was reasonably taken while there was an apparent new threat. This 

portion of the claim is allowed in its entirety. 

[66] The Marine Recycling Corp. and London Offshore Consultants expenses are 

disallowed in their entirety. These expenses were incurred to carry out the bulk oil removal. 

For the reasons set out above, they are not compensable. 

Schedule 3: Travel 

[67] Travel expenses were claimed for ten CCG personnel. This claim was supported by 

67 pages of Expense Report Statements.  

[68] Due to the location of the vessel, travel was both unavoidable and costly. 

[69] Accepted travel expenses are, however, limited to the period up to January of 2021, 

when the vessel was resecured. Those expenses total to $7,772.70, and that amount is 

allowed. 

[70] Subsequent travel was related to bulk oil removal, and associated costs are 

disallowed. 

Schedules 4 and 5: CCG Salaries and Overtime 

[71] Salary and overtime expenses were claimed for nine CCG personnel. 

[72] The salary costs associated with the initial response and assessments are accepted 

as reasonable. Those total to $12,904.50. Applying the same rationale to overtime costs 

yields a figure of $10,045.27. That amount is also accepted as reasonable. 

[73] Costs associated with the bulk removal are disallowed. 

Schedules 11 and 12: Pollution Counter-measures and Equipment and Vehicles 

[74] The remote location of the vessel necessitated the deployment of costly CCG 

equipment to access the site. 

[75] Two CCG PRV III vessels were used to assist with the marine survey. The log 

extracts from this effort that were provided to the Fund are so minimal that they do not 

allow a reconstruction of precisely what activities were carried out. The associated 

expenses are nevertheless accepted. The decision to use two PRV III craft for the initial 

survey efforts was appropriate and necessary. Eight days of use are associated with this 

part of a claim, at a cost of $4,209.50 per day. The total for this part of the claim is 

$33,676.00, which is accepted in its entirety. 

[76] In addition, one PRV III was used on 7 January 2021 to transport CCG response 

personnel back to the site for the resecuring operation, along with a rigid-hull inflatable 

vessel. One day is claimed for the PRV III ($4,209.50) and four days for the other vessel 

($391.62 per day). The total for this part of the claim is $5,775.98, which is accepted in its 

entirety. 



 

13 

 

[77] The CCG also claims for the use of equipment during the bulk oil removal 

operation. Costs associated with the bulk removal have been disallowed for the reasons 

noted above. 

[78] The CCG claims for the use of vehicles for eight days between 18 and 21 November 

2020 and 5 and 8 January 2021 at a daily charge-out rate of $65.57. The total for this 

portion of the claim is $524.56, which is accepted. Notably, this is more than the CCG 

indicated was claimed in its summary (see Figure 1). 

[79] The CCG also claims for use of a vehicle during the bulk oil removal operation. 

These costs have been disallowed for the same reasons noted above. 

Schedule 13: Administration 

[80] The CCG has applied a rate of 3.09% to its salary claims without EBP, plus travel. 

This rate has been previously agreed upon between this claimant and the Administrator as 

a formula to compensate for administrative costs associated with oil pollution responses. 

[81] With the reductions to salary and travel expenses, this portion of the claim has been 

recalculated and accepted at $554.15. 

 

OFFER SUMMARY AND CLOSING 

[82] The following table summarizes the claimed and allowed expenses: 

Item Claim Offer  

Schedule 2 - Contracts $961,668.65 $17,430.95 

Schedule 3 - Travel $15,739.13 $7,966.70 

Schedule 4 - Salary $19,642.84 $12,904.50 

Schedule 5 - Overtime $19,227.30 $10,045.27 

Schedule 11 - PCME $64,708.98 $39,451.98 

Schedule 12 - Vehicles $393.43 $524.56 

Schedule 13 - Administration $1,027.48 $554.15 

Totals $1,083,551.42 $88,878.11 

Table 1 – Summary of amounts claimed and allowed 

[83] Costs and expenses in the amount of $88,878.11 are accepted and will be paid 

together with statutory interest calculated at the date of payment if the Offer is accepted. 

*** 

[84] In considering this Offer, please observe the following options and time limits that 

arise from section 106 of the MLA. 

[85] You have 60 days upon receipt of this Offer to notify the undersigned whether you 

accept it. You may tender your acceptance by any means of communication by 16:30 



 

14 

 

Eastern Time on the final day allowed. If you accept this Offer, payment will be directed 

to you without delay. 

[86] Alternatively, you have 60 days upon receipt of this Offer to appeal its adequacy to 

the Federal Court. If you wish to appeal the adequacy of the Offer, pursuant to 

Rules 335(c), 337, and 338 of the Federal Courts Rules, SOR/98-106 you may do so by 

filing a Notice of Appeal on Form 337. You must serve it upon the Administrator, who 

shall be the named Respondent. Pursuant to Rules 317 and 350 of the Federal Courts Rules, 

you may request a copy of the Certified Tribunal Record. 

[87] The MLA provides that if no notification is received by the end of the 60-day 

period, you will be deemed to have refused the Offer. No further offer will be issued. 

[88] Finally, where a claimant accepts an offer of compensation, the Administrator 

becomes subrogated to the claimant’s rights with respect to the subject matter of the claim. 

The claimant must thereafter cease any effort to recover for its claim, and further it must 

cooperate with the Fund in its subrogation efforts. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mark A.M. Gauthier, B.A., LL.B. 

Administrator, Ship-source Oil Pollution Fund 


